between the parties on 26th February, 2016 whereby 

it was agreed that RCF would operate the plant only 

after  successful  completion  of  the  Performance 

Guarantee Test (“PG Test”). 

(v) The Contract was executed between Thermax and 

RCF on 3rd March, 2016 for a total Contract price of 

Rs.3,53,08,99,313/-  (Rupees  three  hundred  and 

fifty three crores eight lakhs ninety nine thousand 

three hundred and thirteen only) out of which the 

Contract  price  for  supply  of  GTGs  was 

approximately  Rs.106  Crores.  The  contract  which 

was executed between the parties stipulated  inter 

alia that RCF upon compliance of several conditions 

by Thermax would issue a Preliminary Acceptance